proceeds from the Share Subscription amounted to approximately HK$60.0 million. The net proceeds
from the Share Subscription, after deduction of related fees and expenses, amounted to approximately
HK$59.0 million. The Company intends to apply the net proceeds from the Share Subscription (i) as to
approximately HK$49.0 million for potential merger and acquisition opportunities of companies

– 1 –

engaged in the provision of information technology solutions and/or e-commerce related businesses
which are in line with the Group’s existing business of provision of information technology consulting
services in the PRC; and (ii) as to approximately HK$10.0 million for general corporate and working
capital purposes. For details, please refer to the section headed ‘‘Use of proceeds’’ in the Circular.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the allotment
and issue of the Subscription Shares and the Remuneration Shares:

Immediately before
the allotment and issue of

the Subscription Shares and
the Remuneration Shares

Immediately after
the allotment and issue of

the Subscription Shares and
the Remuneration Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

ST Ma (Note 1) 440,000,000 55.00 453,157,894 55.72
Next Vision Management Limited
(Note 2) 56,000,000 7.00 56,000,000 6.89

Other Directors
Ms. Zhang Yan Ling 1,404,000 0.18 1,404,000 0.17
Mr. Cui Hai Bin 1,000,000 0.13 1,000,000 0.12
Ms. Jiang Yu E 2,994,000 0.37 2,994,000 0.37

Public Shareholders
Rainbow — — 74,000 0.01
Other public Shareholders 298,602,000 37.32 298,602,000 36.72

Total 800,000,000 100.00 813,231,894 100.00

Notes:

1. A company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability, which is wholly-owned by Mr. Ma Lie, the

chairman, an executive Director and the controlling shareholder of the Company.

2. A company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability, which is beneficially owned as to 75% by

Mr. Yeung Ho Ting Dennis, an executive Director.

By order of the Board
In Technical Productions Holdings Limited

Ma Lie
Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 8 May 2023

– 2 –

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Ma Lie, Mr. Yeung Ho Ting Dennis and Ms. Zhang